



2018/0332(COD)

5.2.2019

AMENDMENTS

8 - 85

Draft opinion
Pavel Svoboda
(PE632.863v01-00)

Discontinuing seasonal changes of time

Proposal for a directive
(COM(2018)0639 – C8-0408/2018 – 2018/0332(COD))

Amendment 8
Virginie Rozière

Proposal for a directive

—

Proposal for rejection

The Committee on Legal Affairs calls on the Committee on Transport and Tourism, as the committee responsible, to propose rejection of the Commission proposal.

Or. en

Amendment 9
Kostas Chrysogonos

Proposal for a directive

Citation 1

Text proposed by the Commission

Amendment

Having regard to the Treaty on the Functioning of the European Union, and in particular Article 114 thereof,

deleted

Or. en

Amendment 10
József Szájer, Andor Deli

Proposal for a directive

Citation 4 a (new)

Text proposed by the Commission

Amendment

Having regard to the results of the online consultation conducted by the European Commission between 4 July 2018 - 16 August 2018

Or. en

Amendment 11

Daniel Buda

Proposal for a directive

Recital 1

Text proposed by the Commission

(1) Member States chose in the past to introduce summer-time arrangements at national level. It was, therefore, important for the functioning of the internal market that a common date and time for the beginning and end of the summer-time period be fixed throughout the Union. In accordance with Directive 2000/84/EC of the European Parliament and of the Council²¹, all Member States currently apply summer-time arrangements from the last Sunday in March until the last Sunday in October of the same year.

²¹ Directive 2000/84/EC of the European Parliament and of the Council on summer-time arrangements (OJ L 31, 2.2.2001, p. 21).

Amendment

(1) Member States chose in the past to introduce summer-time arrangements at national level, ***especially to save coal and make the most of the daylight available within a certain time period***. It was, therefore, important for the functioning of the internal market that ***standardised arrangements establishing*** a common date and time for the beginning and end of the summer-time period be fixed throughout the Union. In accordance with Directive 2000/84/EC of the European Parliament and of the Council²¹, all Member States currently apply summer-time arrangements from the last Sunday in March until the last Sunday in October of the same year.

²¹ Directive 2000/84/EC of the European Parliament and of the Council on summer-time arrangements (OJ L 31, 2.2.2001, p. 21).

Or. ro

Amendment 12

Heidi Hautala, Max Andersson

on behalf of the Verts/ALE Group

Proposal for a directive

Recital 2

Text proposed by the Commission

(2) In its resolution of 8 February 2018, the European Parliament called on the Commission to conduct an assessment of

Amendment

(2) ***Against the background of several petitions and numerous initiatives from citizens, parliamentary questions and a***

the summer-time arrangements provided by Directive 2000/84/EC and, if necessary, to come up with a proposal for its revision. That resolution also confirmed that it is essential to maintain a harmonised approach to time arrangements throughout the Union.

public hearing on the matter, the European Parliament, in its resolution of 8 February 2018, the European Parliament called on the Commission to conduct an assessment of the summer-time arrangements provided by Directive 2000/84/EC and, if necessary, to come up with a proposal for its revision. That resolution also confirmed that it is essential to maintain a harmonised approach to time arrangements throughout the Union.

Or. en

Amendment 13

Heidi Hautala, Max Andersson

on behalf of the Verts/ALE Group

Proposal for a directive

Recital 3

Text proposed by the Commission

(3) The Commission has examined available evidence, which points to the importance of having harmonised Union rules in this area to ensure the proper functioning of the internal market and avoid, inter alia, disruptions to the scheduling of transport operations and the functioning of information and communication systems, higher costs to cross-border trade, or lower productivity for goods and services. Evidence is *not* conclusive *as to whether the* benefits of summer-time arrangements *outweigh the inconveniences linked to a biannual change of time.*

Amendment

(3) The Commission has examined available evidence, which points to the importance of having harmonised Union rules in this area to ensure the proper functioning of the internal market and avoid, inter alia, disruptions to the scheduling of transport operations and the functioning of information and communication systems, higher costs to cross-border trade, or lower productivity for goods and services. Evidence is conclusive *that there are no significant benefits from the biannual change of time, although numerous scientific studies, including the European Parliamentary Research Service study of October 2017 on EU summer-time arrangements under Directive 2000/84/EC, have indicated the existence of negative effects on human health. From an economic perspective, bi-annual change implies additional costs and administrative burdens for many*

sectors.

Or. en

Amendment 14

Daniel Buda

Proposal for a directive

Recital 3

Text proposed by the Commission

(3) The Commission has examined available evidence, which points to the importance of having harmonised Union rules in this area to ensure the proper functioning of the internal market and avoid, inter alia, disruptions to the scheduling of transport operations and the functioning of information and communication systems, higher costs to cross-border trade, or lower productivity for goods and services. Evidence is not conclusive as to whether the benefits of summer-time arrangements outweigh the inconveniences linked to a biannual change of time.

Amendment

(3) The Commission has examined available evidence, which points to the importance of having harmonised Union rules in this area to ensure the proper functioning of the internal market and avoid, inter alia, ***the risk of fragmentation***, disruptions to the scheduling of transport operations and the functioning of information and communication systems, higher costs to cross-border trade, or lower productivity for goods and services and adverse effects on health, ***all of which have a significant impact on the proper functioning of the internal market, everyday life and business activity.*** Evidence is not conclusive as to whether, ***despite the numerous scientific findings regarding the adverse effects in health,*** the benefits of summer-time arrangements outweigh the inconveniences linked to a biannual change of time.

Or. ro

Amendment 15

Evelyne Gebhardt

Proposal for a directive

Recital 3

Text proposed by the Commission

(3) ***The Commission has examined***

Amendment

(3) ***Any change of time should not***

available evidence, which points to the importance of having harmonised Union rules in this area to ensure the proper functioning of the internal market and avoid, inter alia, disruptions to the scheduling of transport operations and the functioning of information and communication systems, higher costs to cross-border trade, or lower productivity for goods and services. Evidence is not conclusive as to whether the benefits of summer-time arrangements outweigh the inconveniences linked to a biannual change of time.

limit the proper functioning of the internal market and avoid, inter alia, disruptions to the scheduling of transport operations and the functioning of information and communication systems, higher costs to cross-border trade, or lower productivity for goods and services. Evidence is not conclusive as to whether the benefits of summer-time arrangements outweigh the inconveniences linked to a biannual change of time.

Or. en

Amendment 16 **Jytte Guteland**

Proposal for a directive **Recital 3**

Text proposed by the Commission

(3) The Commission has examined available evidence, which points to the importance of having harmonised Union rules in this area to ensure the proper functioning of the internal market and avoid, inter alia, disruptions to the scheduling of transport operations and the functioning of information and communication systems, higher costs to cross-border trade, or lower productivity for goods and services. Evidence is not conclusive as to whether the benefits of summer-time arrangements outweigh the inconveniences linked to a biannual change of time.

Amendment

(3) The Commission has examined available evidence, which points to the importance of having harmonised Union rules in this area to ensure the proper functioning of the internal market, **long-termism** and **predictability**, and so as to avoid, inter alia, disruptions to the scheduling of transport operations and the functioning of information and communication systems, higher costs to cross-border trade, or lower productivity for goods and services. Evidence is not conclusive as to whether the benefits of summer-time arrangements outweigh the inconveniences linked to a biannual change of time.

Or. sv

Amendment 17

Kostas Chrysogonos

Proposal for a directive

Recital 3

Text proposed by the Commission

(3) The Commission has examined available evidence, which points to the importance of having harmonised Union rules in this area to ensure the proper functioning of the internal market and avoid, inter alia, disruptions to the scheduling of transport operations and the functioning of information and communication systems, higher costs to cross-border trade, or lower productivity for goods and services. Evidence is not conclusive as to whether the benefits of summer-time arrangements outweigh the inconveniences linked to a biannual change of time.

Amendment

(3) The Commission has examined available evidence, which points to the importance of having harmonised Union rules in this area to ensure the proper functioning of the internal market and avoid, inter alia, disruptions to the scheduling of transport operations and the functioning of information and communication systems, higher costs to cross-border trade, or lower productivity for goods and services. Evidence is not conclusive as to whether the benefits of summer-time arrangements outweigh the inconveniences linked to a biannual change of time. ***The Commission's proposal highlights the importance of EU-level harmonization for the smooth functioning of the internal market. Though this proposal is not sufficiently justified, as it does not sufficiently identify the problems created by existing legislation. Furthermore, it is still not known what the exact economic costs and the total impact of this change would be across Europe, as there is no impact assessment study and cost / benefit analysis conducted by the Commission.***

Or. en

Amendment 18

Kostas Chrysogonos

Proposal for a directive

Recital 4

Text proposed by the Commission

(4) A lively public debate is taking

Amendment

(4) A lively public debate is taking

place on summer-time arrangements and some Member States have already expressed their preference to discontinue the application of such arrangements. In the light of these developments, it is necessary to continue safeguarding the proper functioning of the internal market and to avoid any significant disruptions thereto caused by divergences between Member States in this area. ***Therefore, it is appropriate to put an end in a coordinated way to summer-time arrangements.***

place on summer-time arrangements and some Member States have already expressed their preference to discontinue the application of such arrangements. ***Though concerns were expressed in some cases regarding the outcome of public consultations, as this does not derive from a representative sample of European citizens, with the Commission acknowledging the weakness of the internet process, indicating that 42% of the participating citizens who voted in favour of discontinuing seasonal changes come only from Germany.*** In the light of these developments, it is necessary to continue safeguarding the proper functioning of the internal market and to avoid any significant disruptions thereto caused by divergences between Member States in this area.

Or. en

Amendment 19

Gilles Lebreton, Marie-Christine Boutonnet

Proposal for a directive

Recital 4

Text proposed by the Commission

(4) A lively public debate is taking place on summer-time arrangements and some Member States have already expressed their preference to discontinue the application of such arrangements. In the light of these developments, it is necessary to continue safeguarding the proper functioning of the internal market and to avoid any significant disruptions thereto caused by divergences between Member States in this area. Therefore, it is appropriate to put an end in a coordinated way to summer-time arrangements.

Amendment

(4) A lively public debate is taking place on summer-time arrangements and some Member States have already expressed their preference to discontinue the application of such arrangements. ***Furthermore, the public consultation exercise conducted by the Commission in 2018 revealed that 84% of the 4.6 million people who took part would like to discontinue biannual clock changes.*** In the light of these developments, it is necessary ***to abide by the will of the peoples of Europe and*** to continue safeguarding the proper functioning of the internal market and to avoid any significant disruptions thereto caused by divergences

between Member States in this area.
Therefore, it is appropriate to put an end in
a coordinated way to summer-time
arrangements.

Or. fr

Amendment 20

Heidi Hautala, Max Andersson
on behalf of the Verts/ALE Group

Proposal for a directive

Recital 4

Text proposed by the Commission

(4) A *lively* public *debate is taking place* on summer-time arrangements *and* some Member States have already expressed their preference to discontinue the application of such arrangements. In the light of these developments, it is necessary to continue safeguarding the proper functioning of the internal market and to avoid any significant disruptions thereto caused by divergences between Member States in this area. Therefore, it is appropriate to put an end in a coordinated way to summer-time arrangements.

Amendment

(4) A public *consultation* on summer-time arrangements *held by the Commission in July-August 2018 received 4.6 million responses, which is the largest number ever received in any Commission consultation, indicated that it is the citizens preference to stop bi-annual clock changes. Also,* some Member States have already expressed their preference to discontinue the application of such arrangements. In the light of these developments, it is necessary to continue safeguarding the proper functioning of the internal market and to avoid any significant disruptions thereto caused by divergences between Member States in this area. Therefore, it is appropriate to put an end in a coordinated way to summer-time arrangements.

Or. en

Amendment 21

Jytte Guteland

Proposal for a directive

Recital 4

Text proposed by the Commission

(4) A lively public debate is taking place on summer-time arrangements **and** some Member States have already expressed their preference to discontinue the application of such arrangements. In the light of these developments, it is necessary to continue safeguarding the proper functioning of the internal market and to avoid any significant disruptions thereto caused by divergences between Member States in this area. Therefore, it is appropriate to put an end in a coordinated way to summer-time arrangements.

Amendment

(4) A lively public debate is taking place on summer-time arrangements, **as was also evident from the 4.6 million responses from citizens in the Commission's open consultation procedure, in which a clear majority opposed the current seasonal changes.** Some Member States have **also** already expressed their preference to discontinue the application of such arrangements. In the light of these developments, it is necessary to continue safeguarding the proper functioning of the internal market and to avoid any significant disruptions thereto caused by divergences between Member States in this area. Therefore, it is appropriate to put an end in a coordinated way to summer-time arrangements.

Or. sv

Amendment 22
Evelyne Gebhardt

Proposal for a directive
Recital 4

Text proposed by the Commission

(4) A lively public debate is taking place on summer-time arrangements and some Member States have already expressed their preference to discontinue the application of such arrangements. In the light of these developments, it is necessary to continue safeguarding the proper functioning of the internal market and to avoid any significant disruptions thereto caused by divergences between Member States in this area. Therefore, it is appropriate to put an end in a coordinated way to summer-time arrangements.

Amendment

(4) A lively public debate is taking place on summer-time arrangements and some Member States have already expressed their preference to discontinue the application of such arrangements. In the light of these developments, it is necessary to continue safeguarding the proper functioning of the internal market and to avoid any significant disruptions thereto caused by divergences between Member States in this area. Therefore, it is appropriate to put an end in a coordinated **and harmonised** way to summer-time arrangements **and to agree upon a common standard time.**

Amendment 23

Daniel Buda

Proposal for a directive

Recital 4

Text proposed by the Commission

(4) A lively public debate is taking place on summer-time arrangements and some Member States have already expressed their preference to discontinue the application of such arrangements. In the light of these developments, it is necessary to continue safeguarding the proper functioning of the internal market and to avoid any significant disruptions thereto caused by divergences between Member States in this area. Therefore, it is appropriate to put an end in a coordinated way to summer-time arrangements.

Amendment

(4) A lively public debate is taking place on summer-time arrangements and some Member States have already expressed their preference to discontinue the application of such arrangements. In the light of these developments, it is necessary to continue safeguarding the proper functioning of the internal market and to avoid any significant disruptions thereto caused by divergences between Member States in this area. Therefore, ***in order to maintain a uniform approach***, it is appropriate to put an end in a coordinated way to summer-time arrangements.

Or. ro

Amendment 24

József Szájer, Andor Deli

Proposal for a directive

Recital 4 a (new)

Text proposed by the Commission

Amendment

(4a) The European Commission organised an online consultation between 4 July 2018 - 16 August 2018, in which around 4.6 million citizens participated. Despite the fact that this is the highest number of responses ever received, it only represents around 1% of the total population of the EU, while in several Member States only 0.2% of the

population responded.

Or. en

Amendment 25
József Szájer, Andor Deli

Proposal for a directive
Recital 4 b (new)

Text proposed by the Commission

Amendment

(4b) In order to assess all the aspects of the discontinuation of seasonal time changes and to facilitate the coordination between Member States the Commission should prepare an impact assessment or study involving experts from all Member States.

Or. en

Amendment 26
Jytte Guteland

Proposal for a directive
Recital 4 c (new)

Text proposed by the Commission

Amendment

(4c) Recent research shows that seasonal changes of time pose health risks for certain groups, such as children and older people, and that there is also a link between changes of time and cardiovascular diseases linked to the disturbance of the circadian cycle by changes of time.

Or. sv

Amendment 27
Tiemo Wölken

Proposal for a directive
Recital 4 d (new)

Text proposed by the Commission

Amendment

(4d) Recent scientific evidence suggest a link between the bi-annual clock change and negative health issues, such as cardiovascular diseases, linked to chronobiology through the internal chronodisruption.

Or. en

Amendment 28
Evelyne Gebhardt

Proposal for a directive
Recital 5

Text proposed by the Commission

Amendment

(5) This Directive should not prejudice the right of each Member State to decide on the standard time or times for the territories under its jurisdiction and falling under the territorial scope of the Treaties, and on further changes thereto. However, in order to ensure that the application of summer-time arrangements by some Member States only does not disrupt the functioning of the internal market, Member States should refrain from changing the standard time in any given territory under their jurisdiction for reasons related to seasonal changes, be such change presented as a change of time zone. Moreover, in order to minimise disruptions, inter alia, to transport, communications and other concerned sectors, they should notify the Commission in due time of their intention to change their standard time and subsequently apply the notified changes. The Commission should, on the basis of that notification, inform all other Member

(5) In order to ensure that the application of seasonal summer-time arrangements by the Member States does not disrupt the functioning of the internal market or increase the risk of fragmentation of the European Union, Member States should agree upon a common standard time.

States so that they can take all necessary measures. It should also inform the general public and stakeholders by publishing this information.

Or. en

Amendment 29
Kostas Chrysogonos

Proposal for a directive
Recital 5

Text proposed by the Commission

(5) This Directive should not prejudice the right of each Member State to decide on the standard time or times for the territories under its jurisdiction and falling under the territorial scope of the Treaties, and on further changes thereto. ***However, in order to ensure that the application of summer-time arrangements by some Member States only does not disrupt the functioning of the internal market, Member States should refrain from changing the standard time in any given territory under their jurisdiction for reasons related to seasonal changes, be such change presented as a change of time zone.*** Moreover, in order to minimise disruptions, inter alia, to transport, communications and other concerned sectors, they should notify the Commission in due time of their intention to change their standard time and subsequently apply the notified changes. The Commission should, on the basis of that notification, inform all other Member States so that they can take all necessary measures. It should also inform the general public and stakeholders by publishing this information.

Amendment

(5) This Directive should not prejudice the right of each Member State to decide on the standard time or times for the territories under its jurisdiction and falling under the territorial scope of the Treaties, and on further changes thereto. Moreover, in order to minimise disruptions, inter alia, to transport, communications and other concerned sectors, they should notify the Commission in due time of their intention to change their standard time and subsequently apply the notified changes. The Commission should, on the basis of that notification, inform all other Member States so that they can take all necessary measures. It should also inform the general public and stakeholders by publishing this information.

Or. en

Amendment 30
József Szájer, Andor Deli

Proposal for a directive
Recital 5

Text proposed by the Commission

(5) This Directive should not prejudice the right of each Member State to decide on the standard time or times for the territories under its jurisdiction and falling under the territorial scope of the Treaties, and on further changes thereto. However, in order to ensure that the application of summer-time arrangements by some Member States **only** does not disrupt the functioning of the internal market, Member States should **refrain from changing the standard time in any given territory under their jurisdiction for reasons related to seasonal changes, be such change presented as a change of time zone.** Moreover, in order to minimise disruptions, inter alia, to transport, communications and other concerned sectors, they should notify the Commission in due time of their intention to change their standard time and subsequently apply the notified changes. The Commission should, on the basis of that notification, inform **all other Member States so that they can take all necessary measures. It should also inform** the general public and stakeholders by publishing this information.

Amendment

(5) This Directive should not prejudice the right of each Member State to decide on the standard time or times for the territories under its jurisdiction and falling under the territorial scope of the Treaties, and on further changes thereto. However, in order to ensure that the application of summer-time arrangements by **only** some Member States does not disrupt the functioning of the internal market, Member States should **take this decision in a coordinated way.** Moreover, in order to minimise disruptions, inter alia, to transport, communications and other concerned sectors, they should notify the Commission **and all other Member States** in due time of their intention to change their standard time and subsequently apply the notified changes. The Commission should, on the basis of that notification, inform the general public and stakeholders by publishing this information.

Or. en

Amendment 31
Jytte Guteland

Proposal for a directive
Recital 5

Text proposed by the Commission

Amendment

(5) This Directive should not prejudice the right of each Member State to decide on the standard time or times for the territories under its jurisdiction and falling under the territorial scope of the Treaties, and on further changes thereto. However, in order to ensure that the application of summer-time arrangements by some Member States only does not disrupt the functioning of the internal market, Member States should refrain from changing the standard time in any given territory under their jurisdiction for reasons related to seasonal changes, be such change presented as a change of time zone. Moreover, in order to minimise disruptions, inter alia, to transport, communications and other concerned sectors, they should notify the Commission in due time of their intention to change their standard time and subsequently apply the notified changes. The Commission should, ***on the basis of that notification, inform all other Member States so that they can take all necessary measures. It should also*** inform the general public and stakeholders by publishing this information.

(5) This Directive should not prejudice the right of each Member State to decide on the standard time or times for the territories under its jurisdiction and falling under the territorial scope of the Treaties, and on further changes thereto, ***with reference to the legal basis of the proposal and the subsidiarity principle.*** However, in order to ensure that the application of summer-time arrangements by some Member States only does not disrupt the functioning of the internal market, Member States should refrain from changing the standard time in any given territory under their jurisdiction for reasons related to seasonal changes, be such change presented as a change of time zone. Moreover, in order to minimise disruptions ***in the internal market,*** inter alia ***with regard*** to transport, communications and other concerned sectors, they should notify the Commission ***and all other Member States*** in due time of their intention to change their standard time and subsequently apply the notified changes. The Commission should inform the general public and stakeholders by publishing this information ***as soon as possible thereafter.***

Or. sv

Amendment 32

Heidi Hautala, Max Andersson

on behalf of the Verts/ALE Group

Proposal for a directive

Recital 5

Text proposed by the Commission

(5) This Directive should not prejudice the right of each Member State to decide on the standard time or times for the territories under its jurisdiction and falling under the territorial scope of the Treaties, and on further changes thereto. However,

Amendment

(5) This Directive should not prejudice the right of each Member State to decide on the standard time or times for the territories under its jurisdiction and falling under the territorial scope of the Treaties, and on further changes thereto. However,

in order to *ensure that the application of summer-time arrangements by some Member States only does not disrupt* the functioning of the internal market, Member States should refrain from changing the standard time in any given territory under their jurisdiction for reasons related to seasonal changes, be such change presented as a change of time zone. Moreover, in order to minimise disruptions, inter alia, to transport, communications and other concerned sectors, *they* should notify the Commission in due time of their intention to *change their standard time and subsequently apply the notified changes*. The Commission should, *on the basis of that notification, inform all other Member States so that they can take all necessary measures*. *It should also* inform the general public and stakeholders by publishing this information.

in order to *avoid any significant disruptions of* the functioning of the internal market, Member States should refrain from changing the standard time in any given territory under their jurisdiction for reasons related to seasonal changes, be such change presented as a change of time zone. Moreover, in order to minimise disruptions, inter alia, to transport, communications and other concerned sectors, *Member States that intend to change their standard time* should notify the Commission *and the other Member States* in due time of their intention to *allow for coordination*. The Commission should inform the general public and stakeholders by publishing this information. *It should also assess the impact on the functioning of the internal market of the envisaged changes of standard time*.

Or. en

Amendment 33 **Daniel Buda**

Proposal for a directive **Recital 5**

Text proposed by the Commission

(5) This Directive should not prejudice the right of each Member State to decide on the standard time or times for the territories under its jurisdiction and falling under the territorial scope of the Treaties, and on further changes thereto. However, in order to ensure that the application of summer-time arrangements by some Member States only does not disrupt the functioning of the internal market, Member States should refrain from changing the standard time in any given territory under their jurisdiction for reasons related to seasonal changes, be such change

Amendment

(5) This Directive should not prejudice the right of each Member State to decide on the standard time or times for the territories under its jurisdiction and falling under the territorial scope of the Treaties, and on further changes thereto. However, in order to ensure that the application of summer-time arrangements by some Member States only does not disrupt the functioning of the internal market, Member States should refrain from changing the standard time in any given territory under their jurisdiction for reasons related to seasonal changes, be such change

presented as a change of time zone. Moreover, in order to minimise disruptions, inter alia, to transport, communications and other concerned sectors, they should notify the Commission in due time of their intention to change their standard time and subsequently apply the notified changes. The Commission should, on the basis of that notification, inform all other Member States so that they can take all necessary measures. It should also inform the general public and stakeholders by publishing this information.

presented as a change of time zone. Moreover, in order to minimise disruptions, inter alia, to transport, communications and other concerned sectors, they should **first** notify the Commission in due time of their intention to change their standard time and subsequently apply the notified changes. The Commission should, on the basis of that notification, inform all other Member States so that they can take all necessary measures. It should also inform **the national authorities, economic operators, the general public and any other stakeholders by publishing this information in an appropriate and timely manner in order to prepare for the change.**

Or. ro

Amendment 34
Heidi Hautala, Max Andersson
on behalf of the Verts/ALE Group

Proposal for a directive
Recital 5 a (new)

Text proposed by the Commission

Amendment

(5a) For the purpose of ensuring a harmonised implementation of this directive, Member States should coordinate in advance their decision on the envisaged standard times via the establishment of a coordination mechanism, in order to avoid that Member States opt for different standard times within a time zone. The coordination mechanism should consist of one designated representative of each Member State and one representative of the Commission. The Commission should facilitate the coordination and should provide assessment on the effects that the notified decision would have on the proper functioning of the internal market. The decision to apply the envisaged time

change or not remains within the competence of the Member States after having consulted with the Commission and other Member States.

Or. en

Amendment 35
Kostas Chrysogonos

Proposal for a directive
Recital 6

Text proposed by the Commission

Amendment

(6) Therefore, it is necessary to put an end to the harmonisation of the period covered by summer-time arrangements as laid down in Directive 2000/84/EC and to introduce common rules preventing Member States from applying different seasonal time arrangements by changing their standard time more than once during the year and establishing the obligation to notify envisaged changes of the standard time. This Directive aims at contributing in a determined manner to the smooth functioning of the internal market and should, consequently, be based on Article 114 of the Treaty on the Functioning of the European Union, as interpreted in accordance with the consistent case-law of the Court of Justice of the European Union.

deleted

Or. en

Amendment 36
Evelyne Gebhardt

Proposal for a directive
Recital 6

Text proposed by the Commission

Amendment

(6) Therefore, it is necessary to put an end to the harmonisation of the period covered by summer-time arrangements as laid down in Directive 2000/84/EC and to introduce common rules preventing Member States from applying different seasonal time arrangements ***by changing their standard time more than once during the year and establishing the obligation to notify envisaged changes of the standard time***. This Directive aims at contributing in a determined manner to the smooth functioning of the internal market and should, consequently, be based on Article 114 of the Treaty on the Functioning of the European Union, as interpreted in accordance with the consistent case-law of the Court of Justice of the European Union.

(6) Therefore, it is necessary to put an end to the harmonisation of the period covered by summer-time arrangements as laid down in Directive 2000/84/EC and to introduce common rules preventing Member States from applying different seasonal time arrangements. This Directive aims at contributing in a determined manner to the smooth functioning of the internal market and should, consequently, be based on Article 114 of the Treaty on the Functioning of the European Union, as interpreted in accordance with the consistent case-law of the Court of Justice of the European Union.

Or. en

Amendment 37

Daniel Buda

Proposal for a directive

Recital 6 a (new)

Text proposed by the Commission

Amendment

(6a) A time change unrelated to seasonal shifts will lead to transition costs, especially with regard to IT systems in transport and other sectors. In order to reduce significantly the costs of transition, a reasonable preparation period is needed for implementation of this Directive.

Or. ro

Amendment 38

Heidi Hautala, Max Andersson

on behalf of the Verts/ALE Group

Proposal for a directive
Recital 6 b (new)

Text proposed by the Commission

Amendment

(6b) *The Commission should order an expert analysis including a recommendation on whether permanent summer-time or permanent winter-time would be most beneficial, taking into account nature, health and social aspects as well as geographical differences among Member States.*

Or. en

Amendment 39
Kostas Chrysogonos

Proposal for a directive
Recital 7

Text proposed by the Commission

Amendment

(7) *This Directive should apply from 1 April 2019, so that the last summer-time period subject to the rules of Directive 2000/84/EC should start, in every Member State, at 1.00 a.m., Coordinated Universal Time, on 31 March 2019. Member States that, after that summer-time period, intend to adopt a standard time corresponding to the time applied during the winter season in accordance with Directive 2000/84/EC should change their standard time at 1.00 a.m., Coordinated Universal Time, on 27 October 2019, so that similar and lasting changes occurring in different Member States take place simultaneously. It is desirable that Member States take the decisions on the standard time that each of them will apply as from 2019 in a concerted manner.*

deleted

Or. en

Amendment 40
Jytte Guteland

Proposal for a directive
Recital 7

Text proposed by the Commission

(7) This Directive should apply from **1 April 2019, so that the last summer-time period subject to the rules of Directive 2000/84/EC should start, in every Member State, at 1.00 a.m., Coordinated Universal Time, on 31 March 2019.** Member States that, after that **summer-time** period, intend to adopt a standard time corresponding to the time applied during the winter season in accordance with Directive 2000/84/EC should change their standard time at 1.00 a.m., Coordinated Universal Time, on **27 October 2019**, so that similar and lasting changes occurring in different Member States take place simultaneously. It is desirable that Member States take the decisions on the standard time that each of them will apply **as from 2019** in a concerted manner.

Amendment

(7) This Directive should apply from **18 months after its adoption.** Member States that, after that period, intend to adopt a standard time corresponding to the time applied during the winter **or summer** season in accordance with Directive 2000/84/EC should change their standard time at 1.00 a.m., Coordinated Universal Time, on **the last Sunday in October in that year or the last Sunday in March in that year**, so that similar and lasting changes occurring in different Member States take place simultaneously. It is **extremely** desirable that Member States take the decisions on the standard time that each of them will apply in a concerted manner.

Or. sv

Amendment 41
Tiemo Wölken

Proposal for a directive
Recital 7

Text proposed by the Commission

(7) This Directive should apply from 1 April **2019**, so that the last summer-time period subject to the rules of Directive 2000/84/EC should start, in every Member State, at 1.00 a.m., Coordinated Universal Time, on **31 March 2019.** Member States that, after that summer-time period, intend to adopt a standard time corresponding to the time applied during the winter season

Amendment

(7) This Directive should apply from 1 April **2021**, so that the last summer-time period subject to the rules of Directive 2000/84/EC should start, in every Member State, at 1.00 a.m., Coordinated Universal Time, on **28 March 2021.** Member States that, after that summer-time period, intend to adopt a standard time corresponding to the time applied during the winter season

in accordance with Directive 2000/84/EC should change their standard time at 1.00 a.m., Coordinated Universal Time, on **27** October **2019**, so that similar and lasting changes occurring in different Member States take place simultaneously. It is desirable that Member States take the decisions on the standard time that each of them will apply as from **2019** in a concerted manner.

in accordance with Directive 2000/84/EC should change their standard time at 1.00 a.m., Coordinated Universal Time, on **31** October **2021**, so that similar and lasting changes occurring in different Member States take place simultaneously. It is desirable that Member States take the decisions on the standard time that each of them will apply as from **2021** in a concerted manner.

Or. en

Amendment 42
Daniel Buda

Proposal for a directive
Recital 7

Text proposed by the Commission

(7) This Directive should apply from **1 April 2019**, so that the last summer-time period subject to the rules of Directive 2000/84/EC should start, in every Member State, at 1.00 a.m., Coordinated Universal Time, on **31** March **2019**. Member States that, after that summer-time period, intend to adopt a standard time corresponding to the time applied during the winter season in accordance with Directive 2000/84/EC should change their standard time at 1.00 a.m., Coordinated Universal Time, on **27** October **2019**, so that similar and lasting changes occurring in different Member States take place simultaneously. It is desirable that Member States take the decisions on the standard time that each of them will apply as from **2019** in a concerted manner.

Amendment

(7) This Directive should apply from **29 March 2021**, so that the last summer-time period subject to the rules of Directive 2000/84/EC should start, in every Member State, at 1.00 a.m., Coordinated Universal Time, on **28** March **2021**. Member States that, after that summer-time period, intend to adopt a standard time corresponding to the time applied during the winter season in accordance with Directive 2000/84/EC should change their standard time at 1.00 a.m., Coordinated Universal Time, on **31** October **2021**, so that similar and lasting changes occurring in different Member States take place simultaneously. It is desirable that Member States take the decisions on the standard time that each of them will apply as from **2021** in a concerted **and coordinated** manner.

Or. ro

Amendment 43
Gilles Lebreton, Marie-Christine Boutonnet

Proposal for a directive
Recital 7

Text proposed by the Commission

(7) This Directive should apply from 1 April **2019**, so that the last summer-time period subject to the rules of Directive 2000/84/EC should start, in every Member State, at 1.00 a.m., Coordinated Universal Time, on 31 March **2019**. Member States that, after that summer-time period, intend to adopt a standard time corresponding to the time applied during the winter season in accordance with Directive 2000/84/EC should change their standard time at 1.00 a.m., Coordinated Universal Time, on 27 October **2019**, so that similar and lasting changes occurring in different Member States take place simultaneously. It is desirable that Member States take the decisions on the standard time that each of them will apply as from **2019** in a concerted manner.

Amendment

(7) This Directive should apply from 1 April **2020**, so that the last summer-time period subject to the rules of Directive 2000/84/EC should start, in every Member State, at 1.00 a.m., Coordinated Universal Time, on 31 March **2020**. Member States that, after that summer-time period, intend to adopt a standard time corresponding to the time applied during the winter season in accordance with Directive 2000/84/EC should change their standard time at 1.00 a.m., Coordinated Universal Time, on 27 October **2020**, so that similar and lasting changes occurring in different Member States take place simultaneously. It is desirable that Member States take the decisions on the standard time that each of them will apply as from **2020** in a concerted manner.

Or. fr

Amendment 44
Heidi Hautala, Max Andersson
on behalf of the Verts/ALE Group

Proposal for a directive
Recital 7

Text proposed by the Commission

(7) This Directive should apply from **1 April 2019**, so that the last summer-time period subject to the rules of Directive 2000/84/EC should start, in every Member State, at 1.00 a.m., Coordinated Universal Time, on **31 March 2019**. Member States that, after that summer-time period, intend to adopt a standard time corresponding to the time applied during the winter season in accordance with Directive 2000/84/EC

Amendment

(7) This Directive should apply from **30 March 2020**, so that the last summer-time period subject to the rules of Directive 2000/84/EC should start, in every Member State, at 1.00 a.m., Coordinated Universal Time, on **29 March 2020**. Member States that, after that summer-time period, intend to adopt a standard time corresponding to the time applied during the winter season in accordance with Directive 2000/84/EC

should change their standard time at 1.00 a.m., Coordinated Universal Time, on 27 October **2019**, so that similar and lasting changes occurring in different Member States take place simultaneously. It is desirable that Member States take the decisions on the standard time that each of them will apply as from **2019** in a concerted manner.

should change their standard time at 1.00 a.m., Coordinated Universal Time, on 25 October **2020**, so that similar and lasting changes occurring in different Member States take place simultaneously. It is desirable that Member States take the decisions on the standard time that each of them will apply as from **2020** in a concerted **and coordinated** manner.

Or. en

Amendment 45
Jytte Guteland

Proposal for a directive
Recital 7 a (new)

Text proposed by the Commission

Amendment

(7a) Member States should coordinate among themselves the standard times for which they opt, which should be as fully harmonised between Member States as possible in order to avoid excessively different time zones in the EU, so as to ensure the proper functioning of the internal market and make it predictable for the citizens, consumers and sectors concerned.

Or. sv

Amendment 46
Kostas Chrysogonos

Proposal for a directive
Recital 8

Text proposed by the Commission

Amendment

(8) Implementation of this Directive should be monitored. The results of this monitoring should be presented by the Commission in a report to the European

(8) Implementation of this Directive should be monitored. The results of this monitoring should be presented by the Commission in a **sufficiently**

Parliament and to the Council. That report should be based on the information that is made available to the Commission by the Member States in a timely fashion to allow for the report to be presented at the specified time.

substantiated report to the European Parliament and to the Council. That report should be based on the information that is made available to the Commission by the Member States in a timely fashion to allow for the report to be presented at the specified time.

Or. en

Amendment 47

Gilles Lebreton, Marie-Christine Boutonnet

Proposal for a directive Recital 9

Text proposed by the Commission

Amendment

(9) Since the objectives of this Directive as regards harmonised time arrangements cannot be sufficiently achieved by the Member States but can rather be better achieved at Union level, the Union may adopt measures, in accordance with the principle of subsidiarity as set out in Article 5 of the Treaty on European Union. In accordance with the principle of proportionality, as set out in that Article, this Directive does not go beyond what is necessary to achieve those objectives.

deleted

Or. fr

Amendment 48

Kostas Chrysogonos

Proposal for a directive Article 1 – paragraph 1

Text proposed by the Commission

Amendment

1. Member States *shall not* apply seasonal changes to their standard time or times.

1. Member States *may* apply seasonal changes to their standard time or times.

Amendment 49
Evelyne Gebhardt

Proposal for a directive
Article 1 – paragraph 2

Text proposed by the Commission

2. Notwithstanding *paragraph 1*, *Member States may still apply a seasonal change of their standard time or times in 2019, provided that they do so at 1.00 a.m., Coordinated Universal Time, on 27 October 2019.* The Member States shall *notify this decision in accordance with Article 2.*

Amendment

2. Notwithstanding *existing time zones*, Member States shall *agree upon a common standard time.*

Amendment 50
Jytte Guteland

Proposal for a directive
Article 1 – paragraph 2

Text proposed by the Commission

2. Notwithstanding paragraph 1, Member States may still apply a seasonal change of their standard time or times in *2019, provided that they do so at 1.00 a.m., Coordinated Universal Time, on 27 October 2019.* The Member States shall notify this decision in accordance with Article 2.

Amendment

2. Notwithstanding paragraph 1, Member States may still apply a seasonal change of their standard time or times in *the year during which this Directive ought to apply, i.e. 18 months after the adoption of this Directive.* The Member States shall notify this decision in accordance with Article 2.

Amendment 51
Kostas Chrysogonos

Proposal for a directive
Article 1 – paragraph 2

Text proposed by the Commission

2. Notwithstanding paragraph 1, Member States may still apply a seasonal change of their standard time or times in **2019**, provided that they do so at 1.00 a.m., Coordinated Universal Time, on 27 October **2019**. The Member States shall notify this decision in accordance with Article 2.

Amendment

2. Notwithstanding paragraph 1, Member States may still apply a seasonal change of their standard time or times in **2025**, provided that they do so at 1.00 a.m., Coordinated Universal Time, on 27 October **2025**. The Member States shall notify this decision in accordance with Article 2.

Or. en

Amendment 52
Tiemo Wölken

Proposal for a directive
Article 1 – paragraph 2

Text proposed by the Commission

2. Notwithstanding paragraph 1, Member States may still apply a seasonal change of their standard time or times in **2019**, provided that they do so at 1.00 a.m., Coordinated Universal Time, on 27 October **2019**. The Member States shall notify this decision in accordance with Article 2.

Amendment

2. Notwithstanding paragraph 1, Member States may still apply a seasonal change of their standard time or times in **2021**, provided that they do so at 1.00 a.m., Coordinated Universal Time, on **31** October **2021**. The Member States shall notify this decision in accordance with Article 2.

Or. en

Amendment 53
Daniel Buda

Proposal for a directive
Article 1 – paragraph 2

Text proposed by the Commission

2. Notwithstanding paragraph 1, Member States may still apply a seasonal

Amendment

2. Notwithstanding paragraph 1, Member States may still apply a seasonal

change of their standard time or times in **2019**, provided that they do so at 1.00 a.m., Coordinated Universal Time, on **27** October **2019**. The Member States shall notify this decision in accordance with Article 2.

change of their standard time or times in **2021**, provided that they do so at 1.00 a.m., Coordinated Universal Time, on **31** October **2021**. The Member States shall notify this decision in accordance with Article 2.

Or. ro

Amendment 54

Heidi Hautala, Max Andersson
on behalf of the Verts/ALE Group

Proposal for a directive **Article 1 – paragraph 2**

Text proposed by the Commission

2. Notwithstanding paragraph 1, Member States may still apply a seasonal change of their standard time or times in **2019**, provided that they do so at 1.00 a.m., Coordinated Universal Time, on **27** October **2019**. The Member States shall notify this decision in accordance with Article 2.

Amendment

2. Notwithstanding paragraph 1, Member States may still apply a seasonal change of their standard time or times in **2020**, provided that they do so at 1.00 a.m., Coordinated Universal Time, on **25** October **2020**. The Member States shall notify this decision in accordance with Article 2.

Or. en

Amendment 55

Gilles Lebreton, Marie-Christine Boutonnet

Proposal for a directive **Article premier – paragraph 2**

Text proposed by the Commission

2. Notwithstanding paragraph 1, Member States may still apply a seasonal change of their standard time or times in **2019**, provided that they do so at 1.00 a.m., Coordinated Universal Time, on **27** October **2019**. The Member States shall notify this decision in accordance with Article 2.

Amendment

2. Notwithstanding paragraph 1, Member States may still apply a seasonal change of their standard time or times in **2020**, provided that they do so at 1.00 a.m., Coordinated Universal Time, on **27** October **2020**. The Member States shall notify this decision in accordance with Article 2.

Amendment 56

József Szájer, Andor Deli

Proposal for a directive

Article 2 – paragraph 1

Text proposed by the Commission

1. Without prejudice to Article 1, if a Member State decides to change its standard time or times in any territory under its jurisdiction, it shall notify the Commission at least **6** months before the change takes effect. Where a Member State has made such a notification and has not withdrawn it at least **6** months before the date of the envisaged change, the Member State shall apply this change.

Amendment

1. Without prejudice to Article 1, if a Member State decides to change its standard time or times in any territory under its jurisdiction, it shall notify **all other Member States and** the Commission at least **18** months before the change takes effect. Where a Member State has made such a notification and has not withdrawn it at least **18** months before the date of the envisaged change, the Member State shall apply this change.

Or. en

Amendment 57

Jytte Guteland

Proposal for a directive

Article 2 – paragraph 1

Text proposed by the Commission

1. Without prejudice to Article 1, if a Member State decides to change its standard time or times in any territory under its jurisdiction, it shall notify the Commission at least **6** months before the change takes effect. Where a Member State has made such a notification and has not withdrawn it at least **6** months before the date of the envisaged change, the Member State shall apply this change.

Amendment

1. Without prejudice to Article 1, if a Member State decides to change its standard time or times in any territory under its jurisdiction, it shall notify the Commission **and all other Member States** at least **18** months before the change takes effect. Where a Member State has made such a notification and has not withdrawn it at least **18** months before the date of the envisaged change, the Member State shall apply this change.

Or. sv

Amendment 58
Tiemo Wölken

Proposal for a directive
Article 2 – paragraph 1

Text proposed by the Commission

1. Without prejudice to Article 1, if a Member State decides to change its standard time or times in any territory under its jurisdiction, it shall notify the Commission at least **6** months before the change takes effect. Where a Member State has made such a notification and has not withdrawn it at least **6 months** before the date of the envisaged change, the Member State shall apply this change.

Amendment

1. Without prejudice to Article 1, if a Member State decides to change its standard time or times in any territory under its jurisdiction, it shall notify the Commission at least **12** months before the change takes effect. Where a Member State has made such a notification and has not withdrawn it at least **12 months** before the date of the envisaged change, the Member State shall apply this change.

Or. en

Amendment 59
Evelyn Regner

Proposal for a directive
Article 2 – paragraph 1

Text proposed by the Commission

1. Without prejudice to Article 1, if a Member State decides to change its standard time or times in any territory under its jurisdiction, it shall notify the Commission at least **6** months before the change takes effect. Where a Member State has made such a notification and has not withdrawn it at least **6** months before the date of the envisaged change, the Member State shall apply this change.

Amendment

1. Without prejudice to Article 1, if a Member State decides to change its standard time or times in any territory under its jurisdiction, it shall notify the Commission at least **12** months before the change takes effect. Where a Member State has made such a notification and has not withdrawn it at least **12** months before the date of the envisaged change, the Member State shall apply this change.

Or. de

Amendment 60
Heidi Hautala, Max Andersson

on behalf of the Verts/ALE Group

Proposal for a directive
Article 2 – paragraph 1

Text proposed by the Commission

1. Without prejudice to Article 1, if a Member State ***decides*** to change its standard time or times in any territory under its jurisdiction, it shall notify the Commission ***at least 6 months before the change takes effect***. Where a Member State has made such a notification and has not withdrawn it ***at least 6 months before the date of the envisaged change***, the Member State shall apply this change.

Amendment

1. Without prejudice to Article 1, if a Member State ***intends*** to change its standard time or times in any territory under its jurisdiction, it shall notify the Commission ***and all other Member States at latest on 27 March 2020***. Where a Member State has made such a notification and has not withdrawn it ***by 24 July 2020***, the Member State shall apply this change.

Or. en

Amendment 61
József Szájer, Andor Deli

Proposal for a directive
Article 2 – paragraph 1 a (new)

Text proposed by the Commission

Amendment

1a. Each Member State shall designate the relevant national authority for the tasks set in this directive. The Commission shall establish a list of the relevant national authorities and communicate it to all Member States.

Or. en

Amendment 62
Heidi Hautala, Max Andersson
on behalf of the Verts/ALE Group

Proposal for a directive
Article 2 – paragraph 2

Text proposed by the Commission

2. ***Within 1 month of the notification,*** the Commission shall ***inform the other Member States thereof and publish that information*** in the Official Journal of the European Union.

Amendment

2. ***Not later than 10 April 2020,*** the Commission shall publish ***all notifications that it has received*** in the Official Journal of the European Union.

Or. en

Amendment 63

József Szájer, Andor Deli

**Proposal for a directive
Article 2 – paragraph 2**

Text proposed by the Commission

2. Within 1 month of the notification, the Commission shall inform the ***other Member States thereof*** and publish that information in the Official Journal of the European Union.

Amendment

2. Within 1 month of the notification, the Commission shall inform the ***general public*** and publish that information in the Official Journal of the European Union.

Or. en

Amendment 64

Jytte Guteland

**Proposal for a directive
Article 2 – paragraph 2**

Text proposed by the Commission

2. Within 1 month of the notification, the Commission shall inform the other Member States thereof ***and*** publish that information in the Official Journal of the European Union.

Amendment

2. Within 1 month of the notification, the Commission shall inform the other Member States thereof, publish that information in the Official Journal of the European Union ***and inform the general public.***

Or. sv

Amendment 65
Heidi Hautala, Max Andersson
on behalf of the Verts/ALE Group

Proposal for a directive
Article 2 a (new)

Text proposed by the Commission

Amendment

Article 2a

- 1. This Directive sets up a coordination mechanism with the aim to ensure a harmonised approach to time arrangements throughout the Union and to strengthen the cooperation between the Member States and the Commission in assessing the impact on the functioning of the internal market of any decision to change standard time or times.*
- 2. The coordination mechanism referred to in paragraph 1 shall consist of one representative for each Member State and one representative of the Commission.*
- 3. The coordination mechanism shall be convened by the Commission no later than 24 April 2020 in case any notification is received pursuant to Article 1(2).*
- 4. The coordination mechanism shall assess the potential impact of the envisaged change on the functioning of the internal market.*
- 5. Where on the basis of the assessment referred to in paragraph 4, the Commission considers that the envisaged change will significantly affect the proper functioning of the internal market, it shall inform the notifying Member State thereof.*
- 6. No later than 26 June 2020, the notifying Member State referred to in paragraph 5 shall decide whether to maintain its intention or not. Where the notifying Member State decides to maintain its intention, it shall provide a*

detailed explanation how it will counter the negative impact of the change on the functioning of the internal market.

Or. en

Amendment 66
Heidi Hautala, Max Andersson
on behalf of the Verts/ALE Group

Proposal for a directive
Article 3 – paragraph 1

Text proposed by the Commission

1. The Commission shall report to the European Parliament and to the Council on the implementation of this Directive by 31 December **2024** at the latest.

Amendment

1. The Commission shall report to the European Parliament and to the Council on the implementation of this Directive by 31 December **2025** at the latest. ***In this implementation report, a special emphasis shall be put on the effects on human health.***

Or. en

Amendment 67
Jytte Guteland

Proposal for a directive
Article 3 – paragraph 1

Text proposed by the Commission

1. The Commission shall report to the European Parliament and to the Council on the implementation of this Directive by 31 December **2024** at the latest.

Amendment

1. The Commission shall report to the European Parliament and to the Council on the implementation of this Directive by 31 December ***five years after the adoption of this Directive*** at the latest.

Or. sv

Amendment 68
Kostas Chrysogonos

Proposal for a directive
Article 3 – paragraph 1 a (new)

Text proposed by the Commission

Amendment

1a. The Commission shall conduct a comprehensive impact assessment and a cost / benefit analysis regarding the discontinuing seasonal changes of time in the EU.

Or. en

Amendment 69
Jytte Guteland

Proposal for a directive
Article 3 – paragraph 2

Text proposed by the Commission

Amendment

2. Member States shall provide the Commission with the relevant information by 30 April **2024** at the latest.

2. Member States shall provide the Commission with the relevant information by 30 April **five years after the adoption of this Directive** at the latest.

Or. sv

Amendment 70
Heidi Hautala, Max Andersson
on behalf of the Verts/ALE Group

Proposal for a directive
Article 3 – paragraph 2

Text proposed by the Commission

Amendment

2. Member States shall provide the Commission with the relevant information by 30 April **2024** at the latest.

2. Member States shall provide the Commission with the relevant information by 30 April **2025** at the latest.

Or. en

Amendment 71

Jytte Guteland

Proposal for a directive

Article 4 – paragraph 1 – subparagraph 1

Text proposed by the Commission

Member States shall adopt and publish, by **1 April 2019** at the latest, the laws, regulations and administrative provisions necessary to comply with this Directive. They shall forthwith communicate to the Commission the text of those provisions.

Amendment

Member States shall adopt and publish, by **18 months after the adoption of this Directive** at the latest, the laws, regulations and administrative provisions necessary to comply with this Directive. They shall forthwith communicate to the Commission the text of those provisions.

Or. sv

Amendment 72

Heidi Hautala, Max Andersson

on behalf of the Verts/ALE Group

Proposal for a directive

Article 4 – paragraph 1 – subparagraph 1

Text proposed by the Commission

Member States shall adopt and publish, by **1 April 2019** at the latest, the laws, regulations and administrative provisions necessary to comply with this Directive. They shall forthwith communicate to the Commission the text of those provisions.

Amendment

Member States shall adopt and publish, by **30 March 2020** at the latest, the laws, regulations and administrative provisions necessary to comply with this Directive. They shall forthwith communicate to the Commission the text of those provisions.

Or. en

Amendment 73

Kostas Chrysogonos

Proposal for a directive

Article 4 – paragraph 1 – subparagraph 1

Text proposed by the Commission

Member States shall adopt and publish, by

Amendment

Member States shall adopt and publish, by

1 April **2019** at the latest, the laws, regulations and administrative provisions necessary to comply with this Directive. They shall forthwith communicate to the Commission the text of those provisions.

1 April **2025** at the latest, the laws, regulations and administrative provisions necessary to comply with this Directive. They shall forthwith communicate to the Commission the text of those provisions.

Or. en

Amendment 74
Tiemo Wölken

Proposal for a directive
Article 4 – paragraph 1 – subparagraph 1

Text proposed by the Commission

Member States shall adopt and publish, by 1 April **2019** at the latest, the laws, regulations and administrative provisions necessary to comply with this Directive. They shall forthwith communicate to the Commission the text of those provisions.

Amendment

Member States shall adopt and publish, by 1 April **2021** at the latest, the laws, regulations and administrative provisions necessary to comply with this Directive. They shall forthwith communicate to the Commission the text of those provisions.

Or. en

Amendment 75
Daniel Buda

Proposal for a directive
Article 4 – paragraph 1 – subparagraph 1

Text proposed by the Commission

Member States shall adopt and publish, by **1 April 2019** at the latest, the laws, regulations and administrative provisions necessary to comply with this Directive. They shall forthwith communicate to the Commission the text of those provisions.

Amendment

Member States shall adopt and publish, by **29 March 2021** at the latest, the laws, regulations and administrative provisions necessary to comply with this Directive. They shall forthwith communicate to the Commission the text of those provisions.

Or. ro

Amendment 76

Gilles Lebreton, Marie-Christine Boutonnet

Proposal for a directive

Article 4 – paragraph 1 – subparagraph 1

Text proposed by the Commission

Member States shall adopt and publish, by 1 April **2019** at the latest, the laws, regulations and administrative provisions necessary to comply with this Directive. They shall forthwith communicate to the Commission the text of those provisions.

Amendment

Member States shall adopt and publish, by 1 April **2020** at the latest, the laws, regulations and administrative provisions necessary to comply with this Directive. They shall forthwith communicate to the Commission the text of those provisions.

Or. fr

Amendment 77

Jytte Guteland

Proposal for a directive

Article 4 – paragraph 1 – subparagraph 2

Text proposed by the Commission

They shall apply those provisions from **1 April 2019**.

Amendment

They shall apply those provisions from **18 months after the adoption of this Directive**

Or. sv

Amendment 78

Tiemo Wölken

Proposal for a directive

Article 4 – paragraph 1 – subparagraph 2

Text proposed by the Commission

They shall apply those provisions from 1 April **2019**.

Amendment

They shall apply those provisions from 1 April **2021**.

Or. en

Amendment 79

Daniel Buda

Proposal for a directive
Article 4 – paragraph 1 – subparagraph 2

Text proposed by the Commission

They shall apply those provisions from **1 April 2019**.

Amendment

They shall apply those provisions from **29 March 2021**.

Or. ro

Amendment 80
Gilles Lebreton, Marie-Christine Boutonnet

Proposal for a directive
Article 4 – paragraph 1 – subparagraph 2

Text proposed by the Commission

They shall apply those provisions from 1 April **2019**.

Amendment

They shall apply those provisions from 1 April **2020**.

Or. fr

Amendment 81
Heidi Hautala, Max Andersson
on behalf of the Verts/ALE Group

Proposal for a directive
Article 4 – paragraph 1 – subparagraph 2

Text proposed by the Commission

They shall apply those provisions from **1 April 2019**.

Amendment

They shall apply those provisions from **30 March 2020**.

Or. en

Amendment 82
Heidi Hautala, Max Andersson
on behalf of the Verts/ALE Group

Proposal for a directive
Article 5 – paragraph 1

Text proposed by the Commission

Directive 2000/84/EC is repealed with effect from **1 April 2019**.

Amendment

Directive 2000/84/EC is repealed with effect from **30 March 2020**.

Or. en

Amendment 83
Tiemo Wölken

Proposal for a directive
Article 5 – paragraph 1

Text proposed by the Commission

Directive 2000/84/EC is repealed with effect from 1 April **2019**.

Amendment

Directive 2000/84/EC is repealed with effect from 1 April **2021**.

Or. en

Amendment 84
Daniel Buda

Proposal for a directive
Article 5 – paragraph 1

Text proposed by the Commission

Directive 2000/84/EC is repealed with effect from **1 April 2019**.

Amendment

Directive 2000/84/EC is repealed with effect from **29 March 2021**.

Or. ro

Amendment 85
Kostas Chrysogonos

Proposal for a directive
Article 5 – paragraph 1

Text proposed by the Commission

Directive 2000/84/EC is repealed with effect from 1 April **2019**.

Amendment

Directive 2000/84/EC is repealed with effect from 1 April **2025**.

